BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

*********************************************3{*

In the Matter of Registered Nurse § AGREED
License Number 664284 , §
issued to JIMMY THI PHU § ORDER

On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Board,
considered the maﬁer of IMMY THIPHU, Registered Nurse License Number 664284, hereinafter

| referred to as Reséondent.
lni%nnation received by thé Board produced evidence that Respondent ﬁlay have
violated Section 301.452(b)(10)&(13), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent waived informal
proceedings, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Order offered on May 8, 2012, by

Katherine A, Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN; Executive Director, subjecto ratification by the Board.

FINDINGS OF FACT
1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show comphance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license(s).

2. Rcspondeﬁt waived informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this

Order.
3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.
4, Re_spcndeﬁt received a Baccalaureate Degree in Nursing from Texas Christian-Harris

College, Fort Worth, Texas, on May I, 1998. Respondent was hcensed to practice
professmnal nursing in the State of Texas on September 27, 1999

5; Respondegt's nursing employment history includes:

6/1998 - 4/2000 Staff Nurse Baylor All Saints Hospital
3 Fort Worth, Texas
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_Respondent's nursing employment history continued:

4/2000 - 8/2002 Staff Nurse Osteopathic Medical Center of Texas
' Fort Worth, Texas

8/2002 - 972004 Staff Nurse HCA North Hills Hospital
North Richland Hills, Texas

5/2004 - Unknown Nurse First- Allied Surgical Assistants
Assistant ' Fort Worth, Texas, practicing at
North Hilfs Hospital
Fort Worth, Texas

Unknown - Present Nurse First- Alhed Sutgical Assistants

Assistant Fort Worth, Texas, practicing at:
Forest Park Medical Center
Fort Worth, Texas; and
Baylor Surgical Hospital
Fort Worth, Texas

At the time of the initial incident, Respondent was employed as a Nurse First-Assistant with
Allied Surgical Assistants, Fort Worth, Texas, practicing at North Hills Hospital, Fort Worth,
Texas, and had been i in this position for four (4) years and four (4) months.

On or aboiit September 16, 2008, while employed as a Nurse First-Assistant with Allied
Surgical Assistants, Fort Worth, Texas, and practicing at North Hills Hospital, Fort Worth,
Texas, Respondent failed to notify the circulating nurse that.a blue towel had been used
during the surgery of Patient MM and needed to be included on the count sheet because it
had been placed inside the patient's abdominal cavity. Respondent failed to remind the

physician that the blue towel had been placed inside Patient MM before closing the surgical

wound. Subsequently, Patient MM developed an abdominal abscess requiring additional
hospitalizations and surgery to remove the blue towel. Respondent's conduct resulted in
Patient MM experiencing unnecessary pain, sepsis, abdominal abscess, and surgery to
remove the blue towel.

In response to Finding of Fact Number Seven (7), Respondent states he acted solely at the.
direction: c%f the surgeon.
i
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CONCLUSIONS OF LA'W -

-\

1. Pursuant te Texas Occupatlons Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has junsdu:ﬁon
) - over this matter

2. Notice was served in accordance with law.

3. The evide;lce received is sufficient to prove violations of Section 301 A52(b)(10)&(13),
Texas Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217. 11(1)B),(1)(D), (1)(M)&(l)(P)
and 22 TEX, ADMIN, CODE: §217 12(1)(B)é&(4).

4, The evidence receivéd is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations
Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License Number 664284,
heretofore issued to JIMMY THI PHU, including revocanon of Respondent's license(s) to
practice nursing in the State of Texas.

2 ORDER

IT ""IS‘THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Texas.

Board of Nursmg, that RESPONDENT SHALL receive the sanction of a WARNING WITH
STIPULATIONS and RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with the Nursing Practice Act,
Texas Occupations Code, §§301 001 er seq., the Rules and Reculaﬁons Relating to Nurse Education,
' Lxccnsure and Practlce, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211.1 et seq. and this Order |

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that, while under the terms of this Order
this Order SHALL apply to any and all future Iicenses issued to Respondent to practice nursing in
the State of Texa&

T IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDBRED that this Order SHALL be applicable

1o Respondent's m,;rse licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's license(s) is/are

encumbered by this Order, Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to a nurse
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Hcensure compact privilege without the written permission of the Texas Board of Nursing and the

Board of Nm‘singj;n the party state where Respoﬁdent wishes to work.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED that:

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (i_) year of entry of this Order, suécessﬁxllsf
complete a course in Texas ﬁursing jurisprudence and ethics. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board
approval of the couﬁrse.pﬂor to enrollment only if the course is not being offered t;y a pre-approved
provider. Home s’;udy courses and video programs will not be approved. In order for the course to
be approved, the farget audience shall include nurses. It shall be a miﬁi’mur’n of siX té)' hours in
length. The cou%se‘s content shall include the Nursing Practice Ac-:t, standards of practice,
documentation of ::are, principles of nursing ethics, confidentiality, professional boundaries, and the
Board's Disciplina:ry Sanction Policies regarding: Sexual Misconduct; Fraud,‘Theﬂ and Deception,
Nurses with Substance Abuse, Misuse, Substance Dependency, or other Substance Use Disorder;
and Lyiig and Falsification. Courses focusing on malpractice issues will not be accepted.
RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit a Verification of Course
Completion fe:n‘m,‘i provided by the Board, to the Office of the Boé.rd to verify RESPONDENT'S |
succeszul compléﬁén of the course. This course shall be taken in addition to any other coﬁrses
. stipulated in'this G)rder, 1f any, and in addmon to any continuing education requirements the Board

has for rehcensure Board-approved courses may be found at the following Board website aa’dress

- http:/fwww.bon.texas. gov/disciplinarvaction/stinscourses html. -
(2) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete the course “Shaapemng Critical Thinking Skills,” a 3.6 contact hour online program

provided by the Nauonal Council of State Boards of N ursing (N CSBN) Lcammg Extensmn Inorder

i
;
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to receive credit fgr compietion of this program, RESPONDENT SHALL SUBMIT tﬁe continuing
education certificate of completion for this program to the Board's office, to the attention of
Monitbring. Thzs course is to be taken in addition to any continuing education requir'emeﬁts thé '
Board may have for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be found at the following Board
website address: ﬁ_ﬁ . //www. bon. texas. g ov/dliscigiz'nar_yaction/stigscourses.html.

ITIS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONj)ENT PRACTICE AS A NURSE IN THE
STATE OF TEXAS, RESPONDENT WILL PRACTICE IN A HOSPITAL, NURSING
HOME,. OR OTHLER CLINICAL SETTING AS A REGISTEREi) NURSE FIRST-
ASSISTANi‘ (R;IFA) AND RESPONDENT MUST PRA(fTICE IN SUCH SETTING A

MINIMUM OF SIXTY-FOUR (64) HOURS PER MONTH, WITH THE EXCEPTION OF

RESPONDENT'S CURRENT PRACTICE SETTINGS AT FOREST PARK MEDICAL
CENTER, FORT WORTH, TEXAS. AND BAYLOR SURGICAL HOSPITAL. FORT
WORTEH, TEXAS, WHERE THE HOURS PRACTICED BY RESPONDENT AT THESE
SETTINGS MAY BE COMBINED IN ORDER TO MEET THE MINIMUM
REQmEMEN'} OF SIXTY-FOUR(64) HOURS PER MONTH FOR PURPOSES Q. FTHIS

PARK MEDICAL CENTER. FORT WORTH. TEXAS. AND BAYLOR SURGICAL
HOSPITAL, FORT WORTH. TEXAS, CEASE OR CHANGE, RESPONDENT MUST
PRACTICE AS A REGISTERED NURSE FIRST-ASSISTANT (RNFA) A MINIMUM OF

SIXTY-FOUR (64) HOURS PER MONTH IN ONE (1} HOSPITAL. NURSING HOME. OR
OTHER CLINICAL SETTING. RESPONDENT SHALL PRACTICE UNDER THE
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FOLLOWING STIPULATIONS FOR ONE 1) YEAR AND THE LENGTH OF THE

ST_IPULATiON 'PERIOD WILL BE EXTENDED UNTfL SﬁCH TWELVE (12) MONTHS
HAVE ELAPSED .PERIODS OF UNEMPLOYMENT OR PERIODS OF NON—NURSING
EMPLOYME _b_lj!i WILL NOT APPLY TO THIS STIPULATION PERIOD:

(3) 'RESPONDENT SHALL notify each present: W@ '
granting RNFA nursmg pnvﬂeges to Respondent of this Order of the Board and the stlpulatlons on
RESPONDENT’S license(s). RESPONDENT SHALL present a complete copy of this Order and all
Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative Law Judge, if any, to each present employerin
nuising and/or set':t'ing' g;aintling' RNFA nursing privileges to- Respondent thhm five (5) das.rs of
receipt of this Order, RESPONDENT SHALL notify all future emplovers in nursmg and/or settmg
g:antmg RNFA nursmg gnvﬁeges to Respondent in-nursing of this Order of the Board and the
stlpulatlons on RESPONDENT'S hcense(s) RESPONDENT SHALL present a complete copy-of |
this Order and all *Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative Law Judge, 1f any, to each
ﬁlture employver i m nursmg and/or setting granting RNFA nursing privileges to Respondent prior to

accepting an offer of employment, placement, or assignmen

(4)RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each present employer in.nursing and[or sefting
granting RNFA nursing pnvxleges to Respondent to submit the Board's Notiﬁcauon of Employment
form, whlch is prowded to the Respondent by the Board, to the Board's office within ten (1 0) days

of receipt of this Order RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each future emplover in nursing and/or -

setting ggantmg RNFA nursmg privileges to Reggondent 11e3 subrm’c the Board‘ "Nouﬁcatlon of

Employment” forzp, whlch is provided to the Respondent by the Board, to the Board's office within

five (5) days of employment, placement, or assignment as a RNFA. Not withstanding the title of the
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Notification of Emplovment: form, RESPONDENT and the Board understand and agree that
RESPONDENT 1s not employed by settings which grant privileges to practice as a.RNFA at such
settings, but RESI:ONDENT 1s still obligated to meet the requirements qf this Order as .thez gpg' oply
to such éé_t;igg_s_-. |

(5); RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each employer in nursing and/or setting
granting RNFA ::irrsing privileges to Respondent to immediately submit any and all incident,
‘counseling, variénce, unusual occurrence, and medication. or other error reports involving
RESPONDENT, as well as documentation of any intemgl investigations regarding action by

RESPONDENT, to the attention of Monitoring at the Board's office.

- (6)?' RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each emplover in nursing aﬁlﬂ' Jor setting
granting RNFA nérsin‘g privileges to Respondent to submit, on forms provided to the Respbndeﬁt
by the Board, _periédic reports as to RESPONDENT'S capability to practice nursing. These reporté
shall be completed by the surgeon who supervises the RESPONDENT at each employment.
assignment, or gracuce setting. These reports shall be submitted by the supervising ___g___ n'to the
ofﬁce ofthe Board at the end of each three (3) month period for one (1) year(s) of practice as a nurse.
T IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this Order,
all enéumbrances will be removed from RESPONDENT'S license(s) to éractice nursing in the State
of Texas and RESPONDENT shall be eligible for nurse licensure compact privileges, 1f any
BALAN CE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.
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' RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION  © - e
I u?derstand that I have tﬁe right to lggal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.
Thave reviewed this Order. Ineither admit nor deny the violations alleged herein. By my.'signé.ture
on this Order, I agf'ee to the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, Order, and any conditions of said
Order, to avoid ﬁxr;her disciplinary action in this matter, waive judicial review of this Order. I
uriderstand that this Order is subject to ratification by the Board. When this Order is ratified, the
terms of this Order become effective, and a copy will be mailed to me. I understand that if I fail to
comply with all tesms and conditions of this Order, I will be subject to investigation and disciplinary
sanction, includirp revocaﬁon of my license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas, as a

b
I

consequence of my noncompliance.

Signed this 2§ day of POGaLs™ 20 \2,

————

i Approved as to fo W
D . McFarland,”. Attomey for Respondent

éigned this & 54 day of Aesis b 2012
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing does
hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the 28" day of August, 2012, by
JIMMY THI PHU, Registered Nurse License Number 664284, and said Order is final.

Effective this_18th _ day of October, 2012.

Katherme ‘/ Thomas MN RN FAAN
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board
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